REV-330 (12-11)
ELECTRONIC FILING PROGRAM
GUIDE FOR BUSINESS TAXPAYERS
Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) Program
Introduction
The electronic funds transfer (EFT) program is a means of paying tax liabilities
electronically. The EFT program accommodates the electronic transmission of tax
payments only; it is not a means to file tax returns electronically.

only; this field may not be left blank for corporation taxes. The payment type code
must be entered in this field to identify the type of payment.
• For an annual payment, the payment type code is “A”.
• For a quarterly estimated payment or tentative payment, the payment type
code is “E”.
• For an extension of time to file an annual return, the payment type code is
“X”.
If you are a foreign fire or a foreign casualty insurance premiums taxpayer making
annual tax payments, the payment type code is “A” for the retaliatory fee and “X”
for the premium tax.
If you are making payments of insurance premiums tax and marine insurance
premiums tax, you must make separate payments using the applicable tax type
codes identified previously.
Segment Terminator: A backslash (\) must be entered in this field to terminate
the segment or the record.
Page 8
TXP Addendum Format Clarifications and Definitions
Numeric fields must be right-justified with zeros filled from left.
Field Requirement: “M” indicates a field is mandatory.
M: The letter “M” indicates it is mandatory for a field requirement to appear in the
convention.
Data Element Type: Identifies the type of information contained in the field.
• AN: Contents of string type data elements can consist of alphanumeric
characters. The contents must be left justified. Trailing (unused) spaces
must be suppressed or blank.
• DT: The date type data element, formatted YYMMDD.
• YY: The last two digits of the year (00-99);
• MM: The numeric value of the month (01-12)
• DD: The numeric value of the day (01-31)
• ID: An identifier data element must always contain a value from a pre-defined
list of values.
• N2: Indicates the numeric type data element symbolized by the two-position
representation N2. “N” indicates numeric and “2” indicates the decimal
places to the right of a fixed, implied decimal point. The decimal point is not